
 

      
DRAFT AGENDA 

 
JOINT REVIEW BOARD 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 8 
AND 

ANNUAL TID UPDATE MEETING 
 

July 9, 2025 at 9:00 AM 
 

The meeting will be held at the Plymouth City Hall, located at 128 Smith St. 
 
 

 
1. Call to order. 

 
2. Roll call. 

 
3. Approval of minutes. 

 
4. Review the public record, planning documents and the resolutions passed by the Plan Commission 

and Common Council. 
 

5. Consideration of “Resolution Approving the Creation of Tax Incremental District No. 8”. 
 

6. Review Annual PE-300 Reports and the performance and status of the City’s active Tax 
Incremental Districts as required by Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(f). 
 

7. Adjourn. 



 
 

 
JOINT REVIEW BOARD 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 8 
 

June 5, 2025 at 9:30 AM  
 

Minutes 
 

1. Call to order: The meeting was called to order at 9:30 AM in Room 210 at Plymouth City 
Hall, 128 Smith Street, Plymouth, Wisconsin, by Don Pohlman 

 
2. Roll call: The following were present: Don Pohlman, John Wyatt – LTC Member, Amy 

Williams – Plymouth School District Member, and Thomas Wegner – Sheboygan County 
member. 

 
3. Appointments (as needed): 

 
a. Public member: None 

 
b. Chairperson: Wegner/Wyatt made a motion to nominate Don Pohlman as 

Chairperson. Wyatt/Wegner made a motion to close nominations. Upon the call of 
the roll all voted aye for Pohlman as Chairperson. Motion carried. 

 
4. Review responsibilities of the Joint Review Board: Kayla Thorpe from Ehlers discussed 

the responsibilities of the Joint Review Board. The Joint Review Board is first presented 
the project of TID No. 8. It will go to Plan Commission for approval of the Resolution, 
then Common Council for approval of the Resolution and back to the Joint Review Board. 

 
5. Review and discuss draft Project Plan: Thorpe explained that TID #8 is a proposed in 

need of rehabilitation or conservation district made of up approximately 9.84 acres located 
along E Mill and Stafford St. The district will be created to pay the costs of acquisition of 
property, rights of way or easements, site preparation, installation or rehabilitation of 
utilities and street, payment of cash grants as development incentives to owners, lessees, 
or developers of land located within the district to be developed by LAG Family, LLC. 
Thorpe explained the “but for” requirements. As part of all creation resolutions, a 
municipality must affirm that the development would not happen “but for” the use of a 
TIF. Wegner asked to confirm if the property 12 S Milwaukee St, the old utilities building. 
Blakeslee confirmed that the address was part of the TID. Wegner also asked to confirm 
that the bridge at Stafford St was included. Blakeslee stated that it was. Wyatt asked if the 
parcels in TID #5 would be affected. Thorpe explained that no the parcels that are in both 
TIDs wouldn’t affect TID #5.  

 
6. Set next meeting date to consider approval of the TID: Staff is going to email members 

for the next meeting date.  
 

7. Adjourn: Motion was made Wegner/Wyatt to adjourn the meeting. A unanimous aye vote 
was cast. Motion carried. 
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Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 8
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Project ID Project Name/Type 2026 Future Ongoing Totals 1/2 Mile

1 Parking Lot Resurfacing 1,450,000     1,450,000

2 Property Acquision 200,000         200,000

3 Developer ROW Investment 350,000         350,000

4 Stafford Street Infrastructure 50,000           50,000 50,000

5 Legal and Engineering 450,000         450,000

6 Stafford Street Bridge 250,000 250,000 250,000

7 Interest on Long Term Debt 1,206,876 1,206,876

8 Financing Costs 54,212 54,212

9 Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 170,000 170,000

Total Projects 2,554,212 250,000 1,376,876 4,181,088 300,000

Notes:

1. Stafford Street Bridge is shows as an eligible project cost, but not included in the cashflow model at this time.  

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 8

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs

Est. Cost
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Annual Total

1 2025 0 2025 1

2 2026 3,500,000 3,500,000 2026 2

3 2027 3,000,000 3,000,000 2027 3

4 2028 0 2028 4

5 2029 0 2029 5

Totals 6,500,000 6,500,000

Construction 

Year

Construction 

Year

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 8

Development Assumptions

Laack Block 

Hotel
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Type of District Base Value 4,085,300

District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 0.75%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value

Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $14.97

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 6/24/2047 Rate Adjustment Factor -0.50%

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2053

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Economic 

Change

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate1 Tax Increment

1 2025 0 2026 0 0 2027 $14.89 0

2 2026 3,500,000 2027 0 3,500,000 2028 $14.82 51,856

3 2027 3,000,000 2028 26,250 6,526,250 2029 $14.74 96,209

4 2028 0 2029 48,947 6,575,197 2030 $14.67 96,446

5 2029 0 2030 49,314 6,624,511 2031 $14.59 96,684

6 2030 0 2031 49,684 6,674,195 2032 $14.52 96,922

7 2031 0 2032 50,056 6,724,251 2033 $14.45 97,160

8 2032 0 2033 50,432 6,774,683 2034 $14.38 97,400

9 2033 0 2034 50,810 6,825,493 2035 $14.31 97,639

10 2034 0 2035 51,191 6,876,684 2036 $14.23 97,880

11 2035 0 2036 51,575 6,928,259 2037 $14.16 98,121

12 2036 0 2037 51,962 6,980,221 2038 $14.09 98,363

13 2037 0 2038 52,352 7,032,573 2039 $14.02 98,605

14 2038 0 2039 52,744 7,085,317 2040 $13.95 98,848

15 2039 0 2040 53,140 7,138,457 2041 $13.88 99,091

16 2040 0 2041 53,538 7,191,996 2042 $13.81 99,335

17 2041 0 2042 53,940 7,245,936 2043 $13.74 99,580

18 2042 0 2043 54,345 7,300,280 2044 $13.67 99,825

19 2043 0 2044 54,752 7,355,032 2045 $13.61 100,071

20 2044 0 2045 55,163 7,410,195 2046 $13.54 100,317

21 2045 0 2046 55,576 7,465,771 2047 $13.47 100,564

22 2046 0 2047 55,993 7,521,765 2048 $13.40 100,812

23 2047 0 2048 56,413 7,578,178 2049 $13.34 101,060

24 2048 0 2049 56,836 7,635,014 2050 $13.27 101,309

25 2049 0 2050 57,263 7,692,277 2051 $13.20 101,558

26 2050 0 2051 57,692 7,749,969 2052 $13.14 101,808

27 2051 0 2052 58,125 7,808,094 2053 $13.07 102,059

Totals 6,500,000 1,308,094 Future Value of Increment 2,529,520

Notes:

1) Tax rate shown is actual 2024/2025 rate per DOR Form PC-202 (Tax Increment Collection Worksheet).

Rehabilitation

June 24, 2025

27

Yes

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 8

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet
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G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

2025

Projects

Parking Lot 2,150,000

Total Project Funds 2,150,000

Estimated Finance Related Expenses 54,212

Total Financing Required 2,204,212

Estimated Interest 4.39% (23,596)

Assumed spend down (months) 3

Rounding (616)

Net Issue Size 2,180,000

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 8

Estimated Financing Plan

DEBT ISSUE



 

$2,180,000

Year Issue Total Year

2025 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 2025

2026 355,000 326,945 2,204,212 2,886,157 126,945 350,000 2,350,000 54,212 5,000 2,886,157 0 0 2,180,000 2026

2027 0 5,000 106,442 111,442 106,442 5,000 111,442 0 0 2,165,000 2027

2028 51,856 59,059 17,000 127,915 105,915 17,000 5,000 127,915 0 0 2,150,000 2028

2029 96,209 48,541 17,000 161,750 139,750 17,000 5,000 161,750 0 0 2,100,000 2029

2030 96,446 90,660 17,000 204,106 182,107 17,000 5,000 204,107 (1) (0) 2,005,000 2030

2031 96,684 91,825 17,000 205,509 183,509 17,000 5,000 205,509 0 (0) 1,905,000 2031

2032 96,922 87,852 17,000 201,774 179,774 17,000 5,000 201,774 0 (0) 1,805,000 2032

2033 97,160 88,728 185,888 180,888 5,000 185,888 0 0 1,700,000 2033

2034 97,400 89,332 186,732 181,732 5,000 186,732 (0) (0) 1,590,000 2034

2035 97,639 89,642 187,281 182,282 5,000 187,282 (0) (0) 1,475,000 2035

2036 97,880 89,654 187,534 182,534 5,000 187,534 0 0 1,355,000 2036

2037 98,121 89,371 187,492 182,492 5,000 187,492 0 0 1,230,000 2037

2038 98,363 88,786 187,149 182,149 5,000 187,149 0 0 1,100,000 2038

2039 98,605 87,885 186,490 181,490 5,000 186,490 0 0 965,000 2039

2040 98,848 86,638 185,486 180,487 5,000 185,487 (1) (0) 825,000 2040

2041 99,091 85,039 184,130 179,130 5,000 184,130 (0) (0) 680,000 2041

2042 99,335 88,007 187,342 182,341 5,000 187,341 1 0 525,000 2042

2043 99,580 85,555 185,135 180,135 5,000 185,135 (0) (0) 365,000 2043

2044 99,825 87,678 187,503 182,503 5,000 187,503 0 0 195,000 2044

2045 100,071 89,204 189,275 184,275 5,000 189,275 (0) (0) 15,000 2045

2046 100,317 100,317 0 95,317 5,000 100,317 0 (0) 1,956,843 2046

2047 100,564 100,564 0 95,564 5,000 100,564 0 0 1,861,279 2047

2048 100,812 100,812 0 95,812 5,000 100,812 (0) (0) 1,765,467 2048

2049 101,060 101,060 0 96,060 5,000 101,060 (0) (0) 1,669,407 2049

2050 101,309 101,309 0 96,309 5,000 101,309 (0) (0) 1,573,098 2050

2051 101,558 101,558 0 96,558 5,000 101,558 0 (0) 1,476,540 2051

2052 101,808 101,808 0 96,809 5,000 101,809 (1) (1) 1,379,731 2052

2053 102,059 102,059 0 87,059 15,000 102,059 0 (0) 1,292,672 2053

Totals 2,529,520 380,000 1,956,843 2,204,212 85,000 7,155,575 3,386,876 350,000 85,000 759,488 2,350,000 54,212 170,000 7,155,576 Totals 

Notes:

1. Stafford Street Bridge costs not currently accounted for in proposed cash flow

Liabilities 

Outstanding

Developer 

Infrastructure

Repayment 

of Advances

Total 

Expenditures

Public 

Infrastructure

Development 

Incentives

Financing 

Costs

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 8

Cash Flow Projection

Tax Levy 

Contribution

Transfer 

from Room 

Tax FundAdvances

Tax 

Increments

Debt 

Proceeds

Ongoing 

Planning & 

Administratio

Projected ExpendituresProjected Revenues

Total 

Revenues

Balances

2025 G.O. Promissory Note

Annual Cumulative
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Revenue 

Year

Sheboygan 

County

City of 

Plymouth

Plymouth 

School District

Lakeshore 

Technical Total

Revenue 

Year

2027 0 0 0 0 0 2027

2028 11,944 17,104 20,921 1,887 51,856 2028

2029 22,160 31,733 38,816 3,501 96,209 2029

2030 22,215 31,811 38,911 3,509 96,446 2030

2031 22,269 31,889 39,007 3,518 96,684 2031

2032 22,324 31,968 39,103 3,526 96,922 2032

2033 22,379 32,047 39,199 3,535 97,160 2033

2034 22,434 32,126 39,296 3,544 97,400 2034

2035 22,490 32,205 39,393 3,553 97,639 2035

2036 22,545 32,284 39,490 3,561 97,880 2036

2037 22,600 32,364 39,587 3,570 98,121 2037

2038 22,656 32,443 39,684 3,579 98,363 2038

2039 22,712 32,523 39,782 3,588 98,605 2039

2040 22,768 32,603 39,880 3,597 98,848 2040

2041 22,824 32,684 39,978 3,605 99,091 2041

2042 22,880 32,764 40,077 3,614 99,335 2042

2043 22,936 32,845 40,175 3,623 99,580 2043

2044 22,993 32,926 40,274 3,632 99,825 2044

2045 23,050 33,007 40,373 3,641 100,071 2045

2046 23,106 33,088 40,473 3,650 100,317 2046

2047 23,163 33,169 40,573 3,659 100,564 2047

2048 23,220 33,251 40,672 3,668 100,812 2048

2049 23,277 33,333 40,773 3,677 101,060 2049

2050 23,335 33,415 40,873 3,686 101,309 2050

2051 23,392 33,497 40,974 3,695 101,558 2051

2052 23,450 33,580 41,075 3,704 101,808 2052

2053 23,508 33,663 41,176 3,713 102,059 2053

Totals 582,631 834,320 1,020,533 92,035 2,529,520

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing 

jurisdiction overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.

City of Plymouth, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 8























City of Plymouth Wisconsin          Tax Incremental District No. 8 Joint Review Board Resolution 

       
JOINT REVIEW BOARD 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CREATION OF 
TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 8, 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Plymouth (the “City”) seeks to create Tax Incremental District No. 8 (the 
“District”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4m)(a) requires that a Joint Review Board (the 

“JRB”) convene to consider such proposal; and 
 
WHEREAS, the JRB consists of one representative chosen by the School District; one 

representative chosen by the Technical College District; and one representative chosen by the County, all 
of whom have the power to levy taxes on property within the District; and one representative chosen by 
the City and one public member; and 

 
WHEREAS, the public member and JRB's chairperson were selected by a majority vote of the other 

JRB members before the public hearing required under Wisconsin Statutes Sections 66.1105 (4)(a) and (e) 
was held; and 

 
WHEREAS, all JRB members were appointed and the first JRB meeting was held within 14 days 

after the notice was published under Wisconsin Statutes Sections 66.1105 (4)(a) and (e); and 
 
WHEREAS, as required by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4m)(b)1. the JRB has reviewed the 

public record, planning documents, resolution passed by the Plan Commission, and the resolution passed 
by the Common Council; and 

 
WHEREAS, the JRB has considered whether, and concluded that, the District meets the following 

criteria as required by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4m)(c): 
 
1. The development expected in the District would not occur without the use of tax increment 

financing. 
 
2. The economic benefits of the District, as measured by increased employment, business and 

personal income and property value, are sufficient to compensate for the cost of the 
improvements. 

 
3. The benefits of the proposal outweigh the anticipated tax increments to be paid by the 

owners of property in the overlying taxing districts. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the JRB approves the resolution passed by the Common 

Council creating the District, approving its Project Plan, and establishing its boundaries. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the judgment of the JRB the development described in the 

Project Plan would not occur but for creation of the District, that the economic benefits of the District, as 
measured by increased employment, business and personal income and property value, are sufficient to 
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compensate for the cost of the improvements, and that the benefits of the proposal outweigh the 
anticipated tax increments to be paid by the owners of property in the overlying taxing districts. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the JRB approves those Project Costs identified in the Project Plan 

that will be made for projects located outside of, but within a one-half mile radius of the District, pursuant 
to Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(2)(f)1.n. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the JRB, as required by Wisconsin Statutes Section 

66.1105(4m)(b)2m. has determined that the expected year of termination for purposes of Wisconsin 
Statutes Section 66.0602(3)(dq)1.b. is 2053, with final collection of tax increment to be the 2052 levy for 
the 2053 budget year. 

 
 
Passed and adopted this _____ day of     , 2025. 
 
 
Resolution introduced and adoption moved by JRB member:      
 
 
Motion for adoption seconded by JRB member:        
 
 
On roll call motion passed by a vote of _____ ayes to _____ nays 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
            
JRB Chairperson Signature  Clerk Signature 



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 1 – Municipality and TID 

Co-muni code Municipality County Due date Report type 

TID number TID type TID name Creation date Mandatory termination date Anticipated termination date 

Section 2 – Beginning Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at beginning of year 

59271 PLYMOUTH SHEBOYGAN 07/01/2025 ORIGINAL

004 4 TID #4 09/11/2001 09/26/2024 N/A

$3,091,531

Section 3 – Revenue Amount 

Tax increment 

Investment income 

Debt proceeds 

Special assessments 

Shared revenue 

Sale of property 

Allocation from another TID 

$2,620,741

$106,386

$69,272

Developer guarantees 

Transfer from other funds 

Grants 

Other revenue 

Source Unrealized Gain $20,885

Total Revenue (deposits) $2,817,284

Page of 1 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 4 – Expenditures Amount 

Capital expenditures 

Administration 

Professional services 

Interest and fiscal charges 

DOR fees 

Discount on long-term debt 

Debt issuance costs 

Principal on long-term debt 

Environmental costs 

Real property assembly costs 

Allocation to another TID 

$6,583

$44,926

$44,533

$150

$2,619,000

Developer grants 

Developer name N/A $0

Transfer to other funds 

Fund Loan Repayment to RLF for Willow Rd $288,424

Other expenditures 

Total Expenditures $3,003,616

Section 5 – Ending Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at end of year 

Future costs 

Future revenue 

Surplus or deficit 

$2,905,199

$0

$2,905,199

Page of 2 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Current Year TID New Construction Values 

TID TID New Construction 
Increase 

TID New Construction 
Decrease 

Prior Year 
Correction 

TID Net New Construction 
(NNC) 

Section 6 – TID New Construction 

004 $1,328,800 $0 $-3,500 $1,325,300

005 $48,100 $0 $100 $48,200

006 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $1,376,900 $0 $-3,400 $1,373,500

Current Year Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

TID TID Net New 
Construction 

Prior Year Municipal 
Equalized Value 

TID Net New 
Construction % 

Prior Year Adjusted 
Actual Levy 

Allowable Levy Increase Attributable 
to TID Net New Construction 

004 $1,325,300 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

005 $48,200 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

006 $0 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

Total $1,373,500 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

Current Year Actual TID NNC Impact to Municipal Levy 

Levy Increase Attributable to TID Net New Construction Increase per $100,000 

$5,195 $0.05195

Historical Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

Year TID 
TID Net New 
Construction 

TID Net New 
Construction 

% 

Allowable Levy Increase 
Attributable to TID Net New 

Construction 

Prior Year 
Adjusted Actual 

Levy 

Prior Year 
Municipal Equalized 

Value 

2023 004 $2,542,700 $959,794,200 0.26 $4,294,981 $11,167

2023 005 $632,000 $959,794,200 0.07 $4,294,981 $3,006

2023 006 $0 $959,794,200 0.00 $4,294,981 $0

2023 Total $3,174,700 $959,794,200 0.33 $4,294,981 $14,173

Page of 3 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 7 – Preparer/Contact Information 

Preparer name Preparer title 

Preparer email Preparer phone 

Contact name Contact title 

Contact email Contact phone 

Christopher Russo Finance Director

(920) 838-4638crusso@plymouthutilities.com

Timothy Blakeslee City Administrator / Utilities Manager

(920) 893-1271tblakeslee@plymouthwi.gov

Submission Information 

Co-muni code 

TID number 

Submission date 

Confirmation 

Submission type 

59271

004

06-25-2025 09:44 AM

TIDAR20241622O1750084860485

ORIGINAL

Page of 4 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 1 – Municipality and TID 

Co-muni code Municipality County Due date Report type 

TID number TID type TID name Creation date Mandatory termination date Anticipated termination date 

Section 2 – Beginning Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at beginning of year 

59271 PLYMOUTH SHEBOYGAN 07/01/2025 ORIGINAL

005 5 TID #5 01/29/2008 01/29/2028 N/A

$14,314

Section 3 – Revenue Amount 

Tax increment 

Investment income 

Debt proceeds 

Special assessments 

Shared revenue 

Sale of property 

Allocation from another TID 

$403,962

$8,651

$14,968

Developer guarantees 

Transfer from other funds 

Grants 

Other revenue 

Total Revenue (deposits) $427,581

Page of 1 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 4 – Expenditures Amount 

Capital expenditures 

Administration 

Professional services 

Interest and fiscal charges 

DOR fees 

Discount on long-term debt 

Debt issuance costs 

Principal on long-term debt 

Environmental costs 

Real property assembly costs 

Allocation to another TID 

$3,815

$9,374

$24,888

$150

$225,000

Developer grants 

Developer name RDA Project - Cheese Counter - 133 E Mill $50,000

Transfer to other funds 

Fund Loan Repayment to RLF for Clifford St $90,000

Other expenditures 

Total Expenditures $403,227

Section 5 – Ending Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at end of year 

Future costs 

Future revenue 

Surplus or deficit 

$38,668

$730,000

$-691,332

Page of 2 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Current Year TID New Construction Values 

TID TID New Construction 
Increase 

TID New Construction 
Decrease 

Prior Year 
Correction 

TID Net New Construction 
(NNC) 

Section 6 – TID New Construction 

004 $1,328,800 $0 $-3,500 $1,325,300

005 $48,100 $0 $100 $48,200

006 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $1,376,900 $0 $-3,400 $1,373,500

Current Year Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

TID TID Net New 
Construction 

Prior Year Municipal 
Equalized Value 

TID Net New 
Construction % 

Prior Year Adjusted 
Actual Levy 

Allowable Levy Increase Attributable 
to TID Net New Construction 

004 $1,325,300 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

005 $48,200 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

006 $0 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

Total $1,373,500 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

Current Year Actual TID NNC Impact to Municipal Levy 

Levy Increase Attributable to TID Net New Construction Increase per $100,000 

$5,195 $0.05195

Historical Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

Year TID 
TID Net New 
Construction 

TID Net New 
Construction 

% 

Allowable Levy Increase 
Attributable to TID Net New 

Construction 

Prior Year 
Adjusted Actual 

Levy 

Prior Year 
Municipal Equalized 

Value 

2023 004 $2,542,700 $959,794,200 0.26 $4,294,981 $11,167

2023 005 $632,000 $959,794,200 0.07 $4,294,981 $3,006

2023 006 $0 $959,794,200 0.00 $4,294,981 $0

2023 Total $3,174,700 $959,794,200 0.33 $4,294,981 $14,173
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WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 7 – Preparer/Contact Information 

Preparer name Preparer title 

Preparer email Preparer phone 

Contact name Contact title 

Contact email Contact phone 

Christopher Russo Finance Director

(920) 838-4638crusso@plymouthutilities.com

Timothy Blakeslee City Administrator / Utilities Manager

(920) 893-1271tblakeslee@plymouthwi.gov

Submission Information 

Co-muni code 

TID number 

Submission date 

Confirmation 

Submission type 

59271

005

06-25-2025 09:12 AM

TIDAR20241622O1750086512372

ORIGINAL
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WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 1 – Municipality and TID 

Co-muni code Municipality County Due date Report type 

TID number TID type TID name Creation date Mandatory termination date Anticipated termination date 

Section 2 – Beginning Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at beginning of year 

59271 PLYMOUTH SHEBOYGAN 07/01/2025 ORIGINAL

006 5 TID #6 12/07/2010 12/07/2030 N/A

$-796,266

Section 3 – Revenue Amount 

Tax increment 

Investment income 

Debt proceeds 

Special assessments 

Shared revenue 

Sale of property 

Allocation from another TID 

$122,596

$2,598

Developer guarantees 

Transfer from other funds 

Grants 

Other revenue 

Source Contractual Penalty Revenue $18,333

Total Revenue (deposits) $143,527

Page of 1 4



WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 4 – Expenditures Amount 

Capital expenditures 

Administration 

Professional services 

Interest and fiscal charges 

DOR fees 

Discount on long-term debt 

Debt issuance costs 

Principal on long-term debt 

Environmental costs 

Real property assembly costs 

Allocation to another TID 

$572

$224

$17,300

$150

$90,000

Developer grants 

Developer name N/A $0

Transfer to other funds 

Other expenditures 

Total Expenditures $108,246

Section 5 – Ending Balance Amount 

TID fund balance at end of year 

Future costs 

Future revenue 

Surplus or deficit 

$-760,985

$0

$-760,985
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WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Current Year TID New Construction Values 

TID TID New Construction 
Increase 

TID New Construction 
Decrease 

Prior Year 
Correction 

TID Net New Construction 
(NNC) 

Section 6 – TID New Construction 

004 $1,328,800 $0 $-3,500 $1,325,300

005 $48,100 $0 $100 $48,200

006 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $1,376,900 $0 $-3,400 $1,373,500

Current Year Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

TID TID Net New 
Construction 

Prior Year Municipal 
Equalized Value 

TID Net New 
Construction % 

Prior Year Adjusted 
Actual Levy 

Allowable Levy Increase Attributable 
to TID Net New Construction 

004 $1,325,300 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

005 $48,200 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

006 $0 $1,111,655,400 0.00 $4,329,185 $0

Total $1,373,500 $1,111,655,400 0.12 $4,329,185 $5,195

Current Year Actual TID NNC Impact to Municipal Levy 

Levy Increase Attributable to TID Net New Construction Increase per $100,000 

$5,195 $0.05195

Historical Allowable Levy Increase Attributable to TID NNC 

Year TID 
TID Net New 
Construction 

TID Net New 
Construction 

% 

Allowable Levy Increase 
Attributable to TID Net New 

Construction 

Prior Year 
Adjusted Actual 

Levy 

Prior Year 
Municipal Equalized 

Value 

2023 004 $2,542,700 $959,794,200 0.26 $4,294,981 $11,167

2023 005 $632,000 $959,794,200 0.07 $4,294,981 $3,006

2023 006 $0 $959,794,200 0.00 $4,294,981 $0

2023 Total $3,174,700 $959,794,200 0.33 $4,294,981 $14,173
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WI Dept of Revenue 
TID Annual Report Form 

PE-300 

2024

Section 7 – Preparer/Contact Information 

Preparer name Preparer title 

Preparer email Preparer phone 

Contact name Contact title 

Contact email Contact phone 

Christopher Russo Finance Director

(920) 838-4638crusso@plymouthutilities.com

Timothy Blakeslee City Administrator / Utilities Manager

(920) 893-1271tblakeslee@plymouthwi.gov

Submission Information 

Co-muni code 

TID number 

Submission date 

Confirmation 

Submission type 

59271

006

06-25-2025 09:04 AM

TIDAR20241622O1750089432076

ORIGINAL
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JOINT REVIEW BOARD 
RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING FILING OF ANNUAL REPORTS AND 

COMPLIANCE WITH ANNUAL MEETING REQUIREMENT 
CITY OF PLYMOUOTH 

 
 WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(f) requires the Joint Review Board (“JRB”) meet annually on 
July 1, or when an annual report under Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(6m)(c) becomes available, to review the 
annual report and to review the performance and status of each district governed by the JRB; and 
  
 
 WHEREAS, the City has filed an annual report with the Wisconsin Department of Revenue for the 
following districts: 
 
 Tax Incremental District No. 5 

 Tax Incremental District No. 6 

 Tax Incremental District No. 7; and 
 
 WHEREAS, copies of the annual reports have been provided to each overlying taxing jurisdiction; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the JRB met on July 9, 2025 to review the annual reports and the performance and 
status of each of the districts governed by the JRB. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City has complied with its reporting requirements 
under Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(6m)(c)(intro.) and requirement to hold an annual JRB meeting under Wis. Stat. 
§ 66.1105(4m)(f). 
 
Passed and adopted this    day of   , 2025. 
 
 
Resolution introduced and adoption moved by JRB member: ____________________ 
 
 
Motion for adoption seconded by JRB member: _______________________________ 
 
 
On roll call motion passed by a vote of _______ ayes to _______ nays 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ ___________________________ 
JRB Chairperson Signature  Clerk Signature 
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